
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2024, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land North of Manor Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 23/10476) (Pages 
5 - 72) 

  Outline planning application for up to 170 homes and other associated works, 
including landscaping, Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace and open 
space; principal vehicular accesses from Manor Road (Outline application with 
access details only) 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions as set out in 
report. 
 

 (b)   Land Adjacent to 1 Woodlands Close, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe 
(Application. 23/11156) (Pages 73 - 84) 

  3-bed detached dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure those 
matters set out in the 'Developer Contributions' section of this report; 
such agreement to be completed by 31st May 2024. 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below. 

 
 

 (c)   Land Adjacent to Station House, Hinton Wood Lane, Hinton Admiral, 
Bransgore (Application 23/11142) (Pages 85 - 94) 

  2 X Residential bungalows with associated parking, bin and cycle storage. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Refuse. 
 

 (d)   Sundown Farm, Drove End, Martin (Application 23/10819) (Pages 95 - 
106) 

  Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new dwelling with detached 
garage/store, fencing, ground mounted PV cells and ground source heat pump 
with associated landscaping and ecological pond located north-west of the 
existing dwelling and fronting Howgare Road. 
 
RECOMMEND 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
Refuse. 
 
 

 (e)   The Coal Yard, Vicarage Lane, Hordle (Application 23/10225) (Pages 107 - 
126) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 19/10007 to allow amendments 
to the site layout, relocate the public footway through the site and amend the 
design of the dwellings. 
 
RECOMMEND 
 
Grant the variation of condition. 
 
 

 (f)   Land West of Burgate, Salisbury Street, Fordingbridge (Application 
21/11237) (Pages 127 - 204) 

  Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline planning application (all 
matters reserved except means of access only in relation to new points of 
vehicular access into the site) for residential development and change of use 
of land to Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace, together with a 
community hub (to comprise a mix of some or all; local food retail, local non-
food retail, community use and business use) and all other necessary on-site 
infrastructure. Full planning application for the first phase of the development 
comprising 112 dwellings, public open space, Alternative Natural Recreational 
Greenspace, surface water attenuation and all other necessary on-site 
infrastructure. 
 
RECOMMEND 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development 
Management to grant permission subject to: 
 

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement by end of June 2024 to secure those matters 
set out in the January 2023 Committee report and Update Sheet, and 
this update report; and; 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the January 2023 Committee 

report and Update sheet, this update report, and any additional / 
amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager, 
Development Management. 

 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 



 
 

 
4 

 

In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee  14 February 2024     
 
 
Application Number: 23/10476  Outline Planning Permission 
Site: LAND NORTH OF MANOR ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA 
Development: Outline planning application for up to 170 homes and other 

associated works, including landscaping, Alternative Natural 

Recreational Greenspace and open space; principal vehicular 

accesses from Manor Road (Outline application with access 

details only) 
Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes Ltd 

Agent: tor&co Limited 

Target Date: 02/08/2023 

Case Officer: Ian Rayner 

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

The Strategic Significance of the proposed development, due 
to the application being of notable public interest, and the 
reco
[...]
vely narrow, tree-lined, and is set below the level   
of the fields within the application site. The west side of Barnes Lane is lined by 
detached dwellings set within large garden plots with a rural aspect to the rear. 
 
 
 

6



2.8  The application site is slightly elevated above the level of Lymington Road. 
Opposite the site's eastern boundary, on the eastern side of Lymington Road, is the 
Milford-on-Sea Church of England Primary School, whilst immediately to the south of 
this is 'The Swifts' a recently built residential development that includes areas of 
public open space. There are a pair of bus stops along this section of Lymington 
Road, as well as a pedestrian crossing, facilitating pedestrian access to the school.   
 
2.9   On the site's northern side, alongside Lymington Road, is a detached property 
'South Lawn Lodge' set within a large plot, beyond which is the South Lawn Hotel. 
An access drive to Newlands Manor, set within a wide wooded strip of land, runs 
along part of the northern and eastern boundaries of the site. 
 
2.10   The northernmost field within the application site has an entirely rural aspect, 
albeit that there is a discrete group of business and residential units just to the 
north-west, with access onto Barnes Lane. 
 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  

3.1   The submitted application comprises the following: 
 

"Outline planning application for up to 170 homes and other associated works, 
including landscaping, Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace and open 
space; principal vehicular accesses from Manor Road." 

 
The application has been submitted as an outline planning application with all 
matters reserved, except for the means of access to the highway network. 
 
3.2    Aside from a Site Location Plan, the application is supported by 4 access 
plans for detailed approval, comprising: 
• An access strategy plan proposing that the development be served by 3 

separate vehicular access points onto Manor Road, as well as 
[...]
 neighbouring occupiers.

In order to address the second reason for refusal, the applicant will need to enter
into a legal agreement to secure appropriate mitigation elements. Delegated
authority is sought to conditionally approve the application subject to that legal
agreement being entered into.

79



13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement or
unilateral undertaking to secure those matters set out in the 'Developer Contributions'
section of this report; such agreement to be completed by 31st May 2024.

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Drg No: wc sht 1 (Proposed elevations and floor plans) Dated: October
2023, Received: 07.11.23
Drg No: wc sht 2 (Site location and block plan) Dated: October 2023,
Received: 07.11.23
Drg No: wc sht 3 (Site plan) Dated: October 2023, Received: 07.11.23
(Air quality statement) Received: 07.11.23
(Design and Access statement) Received: 07.11.23

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
th
[...]
uture occupiers by way of unacceptable
noise and vibration in view of the proximity of the proposed dwellings to the
railway line.  As such, the proposal has the potential to result in
unacceptable impacts on the  residential amenity of future occupants
contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1.

4. The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the
New Forest Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special
Protection Area, the New Forest Ramsar site and the Solent and Dorset
Coast Special Protection Area would not be adequately mitigated and the
proposed development would therefore be likely to unacceptably increase
recreational pressures and air quality impacts on these sensitive European
nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy and the Council’s Supplementary
Planning Document “Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on New Forest
European Sites".

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

92



(Station)

1
3

Hinton Admiral
ETL

Sinks

FF

C
F

MP 101.0

SL

STATION ROAD

TCB

FB

25.0m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

23/11142

Land adjacent to Station House

February 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Hinton Wood Lane
Hinton Admiral

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 February 2024

Application Number: 23/10819 Full Planning Permission

Site: SUNDOWN FARM, DROVE END, MARTIN SP6 3JT

Development: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new dwelling
with detached garage/store, fencing, ground mounted PV
cells and ground source heat pump  with associated
landscaping and ecological pond located north west of the
existing dwellin
[...]
he New Forest outside of the National Park and
policies STR2 and ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1.

2. The proposal would result in an isolated dwelling and associated residential
curtilage which would encroach into the countryside and Natural Landscape
(AONB).  This visual intrusion would be compounded by the provision of
rooflights to the dwelling which would impact on the Dark Sky Reserve.  The
proposal is therefore considered to have an unacceptable impact on the
special qualities of the Cranborne Chase Natural Landscape and represent
an inappropriate and unsympathetic form of development that would be
contrary to policies STR2 and ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1 for the New
Forest outside of the National Park and paragraph 182 of the NPPF.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

104



88.7m

Coote House

Sundown Farm

Drove End

Haskells
Farm

A354

A354

MARTIN DROVE END

89.0m

93.3m

85.3m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2000

23/10819

Sundown Farm

February 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Drove End
Martin

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 February 2024

Application Number: 23/10225 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: THE COAL YARD, VICARAGE LANE, HORDLE SO41 0HS

(SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 19/10007 to

allow amendments to the site layout, relocate the public

footway through the site and amend the design of the

dwellings.

Applicant: Amirez Ltd

Agent: Pure Town Planning

Target Date: 29/05/2023

Agreed Extension of Time: 29/03/2024

Case Officer: Judith Garrity

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager authorised to grant subject to completion of

a S106 or 
[...]
nning Permission

Site: LAND WEST OF BURGATE, SALISBURY STREET,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX

Development: Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline planning

application (all matters reserved except means of access only

in relation to new points of vehicular access into the site) for

residential development and change of use of land to

Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace, together with a

community hub (to comprise a mix of some or all of; local food

retail, local non-food retail, community use and business use)

and all other necessary on-site infrastructure. Full planning

application for the first phase of development comprising 112

dwellings, public open space, Alternative Natural Recreational

Greenspace, surface water attenuation and all other

necessary on site infrastructure

Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes

Agent: Terence O'Rourke Ltd

Target Date: 10/01/2022

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Officer Recommendation: Service Man Planning Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

To grant an extension of time to allow completion of the

Section 106 agreement and to consider the updated matters

set out below by end of June 2024. The principal reason for

the delay in completing the S106 has been due to the

extended drafting time required for the completion of the

Section 106 given the complexity of the issues to be covered.

________________________________________________________________________

1 INTRODUCTION

This application is presented to Committee for the second time. The original
Committee report in January 2023 can be found at Appendix A. The report needs to
be read in conjunction with the Committee Update Sheet published at that time.

This latest report provides an update to the Planning Committee before a final
decision is issued. This will allow Members to consider any national and local
changes to planning legislation and policy guidance; any representations not
considered previously; and any changes to the terms of the Section 106 s
[...]
ssion as Committee and the Town Council both expressed a wish that
the new road provision be accelerated for the benefit of the town. This has resulted
in modifications to the tabled conditions to allow that to be expedited but nothing
that fundamentally alters the Committee resolution other than in a positive way.

It is anticipated that the new link road will be in place by February 2025 with all
construction traffic for the Site 18 development using this route rather than Augustus
Park. To facilitate the first phase of development the Highway Authority have been
asked to agree a temporary access directly onto the A338 through the Middle
Burgate site. Final approval is still awaited at the time of writing this report but the
principle of this has been agreed. The Committee resolution did allow for Augustus
Park to be used for the development to allow for the construction and occupation of
the first 58 dwellings, but it is now anticipated that this route will not be needed once
the Section 278 on minor improvements to the Middle Burgate access has been
signed by the County Council.

7 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development Management to
grant permission subject to

the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106
Agreement by end of June 2024 to secure those matters set out in the
January 2023 Committee report and Update Sheet, and this update report;
and 

the imposition of the conditions set out in the January 2023 Committee report
and Update sheet, this update report, and any additional / amended
conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager,  Development
Management.

130



Planning Committee 11 January 2023

Application Number: 21/11237 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND WEST OF BURGATE, SALISBURY STREET,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX

Development: Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline planning

application (all matters reserved except means of access only in

relation to new points of vehicular access into the site) for

residential development and change of use of land to Alternative

Natural Recreational Greenspace, together with a community hub

(to comprise a mix of some or all of; local food retail, local

non-food retail, community use and business use) and all other

necessary on-site infrastructure. Full planning application for the

first phase of development comprising 112 dwellings, public open

space, Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace, surface

water attenuation and all other necessary on site infrastructure

(AMENDED PLANS / AMENDMENTS TO ENVIRONMENTAL

STATEMENT DETAILS)

Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes

Agent: Terence O'Rourke Ltd

Target Date: 10/01/2022

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Extension Date: 12/10/2022

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development including 5-year land supply and tilted balance, and
settlement boundary implications

2) Site layout, number of dwellings overall, design of dwellings (detailed phase),
and impact on the character and appearance of the area including matters
relating to hard and soft landscaping and public open space areas including
play.

3) Impact on setting of Listed Buildings at Fryern Court Road and Salisbury
Road

4) Access and highway safety, trip generation and local road capacity,
sustainable transport opportunities, car parking provision, and timing of road
infrastructure

A21/11237 - APPENDIX A

131



5) Ecology - on site impact on protected species, Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG),
Recreational Habitat Mitigation and provision of Alternative Natural
Recreational Greenspace (ANRG), phosphate impact on River Avon SAC
(nutrient neutrality)

6) Flood risk, surface, and foul water drainage

7) Impact on residential amenities of neighbours, in terms of light, outlook and
privacy

8) Environmental health considerations

9) Minerals safeguarding and sustainable use of minera
[...]
amenities of
the area and the amenities of neighbouring properties, contrary
to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One:
Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside the
National Park.

44. Community Hub restrictions on use

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use
Classes Order) 2020 (as amended) the community hub uses shall not
include Class F2(c) or F2(d). Any such change to these uses shall not take
place without a specific grant of planning permission. In addition, there shall
be no change of use from any Class E or Class F use to a residential use
without a further grant of planning permission.

202



Reason: To ensure the community uses are vibrant and/or support
community usage without undermining Local Plan policy
requirements, reducing local sustainability and causing other
planning or amenity issues in accordance with Local Plan
policies STR1, STR8, ENV3 and SS18.

Further Information:

Stephen Belli
Telephone: 023 8028 5430

203



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:6315

21/11237

Land West of Burgate

February 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Salisbury Street
Fordingbridge

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

204


	Agenda
	3a Land North of Manor Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 23/10476)
	23 10476
	Policy HOU2: Affordable housing
	Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature Conservation sites

	Plan 23 10476

	3b Land Adjacent to 1 Woodlands Close, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application. 23/11156)
	23 11156
	Plan 23 11156

	3c Land Adjacent to Station House, Hinton Wood Lane, Hinton Admiral, Bransgore (Application 23/11142)
	23 11142
	Plan 23 11142

	3d Sundown Farm, Drove End, Martin (Application 23/10819)
	23 10819
	Plan 23 10819

	3e The Coal Yard, Vicarage Lane, Hordle (Application 23/10225)
	23 10225
	Plan 23 10225

	3f Land West of Burgate, Salisbury Street, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11237)
	21 11237
	21 11237 Appendix A
	Plan 21 11237




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 14 February 
2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Kate Crisell 
  Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alvin Reid 
 

   
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, John Fanning, Judith Garrity, David Norris, Ian Rayner, Joe Tyler 
and Robert Thain. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Dowd and Crisell. 
 

29   MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10476 as a 
member of the Milford-on-Sea Parish Council Planning Committee which had 
commented on the application. As he had not participated in the Parish Council’s 
Planning Committee nor had he discussed the matter with anyone and retained an 
open mind, he concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 



 
PC 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Cllr Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11156 as a member 
of the Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, which had commented on the application. 
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11237, as Ward 
Member for Fordingbridge, Godshill and Hyde Ward. He concluded that there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10819, as a 
member of Martin Parish Council, which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
Cllr Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11156 as the 
applicant was known to him. He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote as 
he had not discussed the matter with anyone prior to the meeting and retained an 
open mind. 
 

31   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land North of Manor Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 23/10476)  

  Details:  
 
Outline planning application for up to 170 homes and other associated 
works, including landscaping, Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace 
and open space; principal vehicular accesses from Manor Road (Outline 
application with access details only).  
 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Applicant: 
 
Jacqueline Mulliner - Pennyfarthing Homes Ltd.  
 
  
Objectors:   
 
Mrs Susan Fraser (Objector)  
 
  
Councillors:   
 
Councillor Whitlock and Cllr Cullen - Milford On Sea Parish Council  
 
Cllr Alvin Reid – District Councillor, Milford & Hordle Ward.  
 
 



 
PC 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Additional Representations:    
 
Additional representations had been submitted from local residents. These 
raised similar concerns to those set out in Section 9 of the Committee 
report. There were some specific additional comments relating to the 2023 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act and how this should be applied to the 
proposed development with reference to development at ‘The Swifts’. There 
were also some specific additional comments that insufficient consideration 
had been given to the development’s impact on the highway safety of the 
section of Barnes Lane going southwards from Manor Road into Milford 
Village / and westwards via New Valley Road.   
 
The Highway Authority made an additional comment in response to the 
comments received about Barnes Lane. They advised that the development 
would be unlikely to result in a noticeable increase in daily traffic along this 
section of Barnes Lane; and what additional traffic there would be would 
certainly not constitute an unacceptable impact on the highway network.   
 
The Hampshire County Council Rights of Way team added to their 
comments and requested that the developer make a contribution of £50,000 
to improvements to / resurfacing Public Footpath 796, which crosses 
through and around the edges of the site. This contribution will need to be 
considered further through Section 106 negotiations. 
 
Natural England confirmed they had no further comment on the Local 
Planning Authority’s Appropriate Assessment.  
 
One further representation had been submitted after the publication of the 
Committee Updates on 13 February 2024.  
 
Comment:   
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10476 as a 
member of the Milford-on-Sea Parish Council Planning Committee which 
had commented on the application. As he had not participated in the Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee nor had he discussed the matter with anyone 
and retained an open mind, he concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.  
 
Decision:   
 
Delegated Authority to be given to the Service Manager of Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 

 b   Land Adjacent to 1 Woodlands Close, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe 
(Application. 23/11156)  

  Details:  
  
3-bed detached dwelling.  
  
Public Participants:   



 
PC 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

  
Applicant:   
  
Ms Anne Hinton  
  
Additional Representations:   
  
None.  
  
Comment:   
  
Cllr Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11156 as a 
member of the Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, which had commented on 
the application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  
  
Cllr Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11156 as the 
applicant was known to him. He concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote as he had not discussed the matter with anyone prior to the 
meeting and retained an open mind.  
  
The Committee requested an additional condition be included regarding 
drainage.  
  
Decision:   
  
Delegated Authority to be given to the Service Manager of Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:   
  

i. The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure those 
matters set out in the ‘Developer Contributions’ section of this report; 
such agreement to be completed by 31st May 2024.  

 
ii. The imposition of conditions set out in the report.  

 
iii. The imposition of the additional condition to ensure that suitable 

drainage is secured. 
 

 c   Land Adjacent to Station House, Hinton Wood Lane, Hinton Admiral, 
Bransgore (Application 23/11142)  

  Details: 
 
2 x residential bungalows with associated parking, bin & cycle storage. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Bradley Homer – Studio Homer (agent). 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 



 
PC 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Comment:  
 
Members considered this was an appropriate infill development in this 
sustainable location.  A condition could be imposed to require sound 
insulation measures. 
 
Decision:  
 
To GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of an S106 and 
conditions to be agreed by the Development Management Service Manager. 
 

 d   Sundown Farm, Drove End, Martin (Application 23/10819)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new dwelling with detached 
garage/store, fencing, ground mounted PV cells and ground source heat 
pump with associated landscaping and ecological pond located north west 
of the existing dwelling and fronting Howgare Road. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Shaun Travers – BoonBrown Architects Ltd (agent). 
 
Ms Georgina Taylor on behalf of C Besant (applicant). 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
Cllr Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10819, as a 
member of Martin Parish Council, which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Member considered that there was a justification to relocate the dwelling 
away from the dual carriageway and that the location and design would not 
have an adverse impact upon character of area. 
 
Decision:  
 
To GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of an S106 and 
conditions to be agreed by the Development Management Service Manager. 
 

 e   The Coal Yard, Vicarage Lane, Hordle (Application 23/10225)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 19/10007 to allow 
amendments to the site layout, relocate the public footway through the site 
and amend the design of the dwellings. 



 
PC 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Matt Annen – Pure Town Planning (agent). 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
None. 
 
Decision:  
 
To GRANT PERMISSION to vary the conditions. 
 

 f   Land West of Burgate, Salisbury Street, Fordingbridge (Application 
21/11237)  

  Details: 
 
Hybrid planning application comprising: Outline planning application (all 
matters reserved except means of access only in relation to new points of 
vehicular access into the site) for residential development and change of 
use of land to Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace, together with a 
community hub (to comprise a mix of some or all of; local food retail, local 
non-food retail, community use and business use) and all other necessary 
on-site infrastructure. Full planning application for the first phase of 
development comprising 112 dwellings, public open space, Alternative 
Natural Recreational Greenspace, surface water attenuation and all other 
necessary on-site infrastructure Application no. 21/11237. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
A typo in the first paragraph appears and should refer to January 2023 
instead. 
 
Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11237, as 
Ward Member for Fordingbridge, Godshill and Hyde Ward. He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority to be given to the Service Manager of Development 



 
PC 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 

i. The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement by end of June 2024 to secure those matters 
set out in the January 202 Committee report and Update Sheet, and 
this update report, and;  

 
ii. The imposition of the conditions set out in the January 2023 

Committee report and Update sheet, this update report, and any 
additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service 
Manager of Development Management.   

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


